OSC

- 1. I am an attorney admitted to practice in the State of California, and I am an associate at the law firm of Fenwick & West LLP, counsel for Amicus Democratic Underground LLC ("Democratic Underground"). I have personal knowledge of the facts stated in this declaration, and if called upon to do so, could and would competently to the same.
- 2. On July 14, 2011, Chief Judge Hunt held a hearing in the matter of *Righthaven*, *LLC v. Democratic Underground*, No. 2:10-cv-01356-RLH-GWF on the Court's Order to Show Cause why Righthaven, LLC ("Righthaven") should not be sanctioned for failing to disclose Stephens Media LLC's ("Stephens Media") direct financial interest in its hundreds of litigation filed in this district. Counsel for Democratic Underground, Laurence Pulgram and Kurt Opsahl appeared at that hearing, as did counsel for Righthaven and Stephens Media.
- 3. As part of Judge Hunt's oral order at that hearing, Righthaven is to file a copy of the transcript including the Court's oral ruling in each of the cases it has filed in this district. No such transcript has yet been filed by Righthaven in this action. Accordingly, Democratic Underground attaches as **Exhibit 1** a true and correct copy of an excerpt of that transcript for consideration in relation to its response to this Court's Order to Show cause why Righthaven's case should not be dismissed for lack of standing.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on July 20, 2011, in San Francisco, California.

/s/ Clifford Webb Clifford Webb

## **ATTORNEY ATTESTATION**

In accordance with the Court's Special Order No. 109, dated September 30, 2005, I hereby attest that concurrence in the filing of this document has been obtained from the signatories indicated by a "conformed" signature (/s/) within this e-filed document:

/s/ Laurence Pulgram
Laurence Pulgram

FENWICK & WEST LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SAN FRANCISCO